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M. Stephen Pieroni, Staff Counsel, with Ms. Mary E. Pitassi, Associate
Counsel on the brief, Wsconsin Education Association Council, P.QO

Box 8003, Madi son, W sconsin 53708-8003, appearing on behalf of the
Ri pon Education Associ ation and Donal d G egor.
M. Janes K Ruhly, with M. Christopher B. Hughes on the brief, Mlli,
T Val ker, Pease & Ruhly, S . C, Attorneys at Law, 119 Martin Luther
King, Jr. Boulevard, P.O Box 1664, Madison, Wsconsin 53701- 1664,
appearing on behal f of the School District of Ripon.

FI NDI NGS OF FACT,
CONCLUSI ONS CF LAW AND ORDER

The Complainants filed a conplaint of prohibited practice with the
Wsconsin Enploynent Relations Comm ssion (Commission) on Novenber 24, 1992,
alleging that the R pon School District had conmitted prohibited practices
within the meaning of Secs. 111.70(3)(a)l and 3, Stats. After an unsuccessful
attenpt to reach a voluntary resolution of the matter through a Conmi ssion
Medi ator, the Conplainants, in a letter filed with the Comm ssion on March 10,
1993, requested that the matter be set for hearing before a Conmi ssion
Exam ner. The Conpl ainants repeated this request in a letter filed with the
Conmi ssion on April 28, 1993. On May 26, 1993, the Conmi ssion appointed
Richard B. McLaughlin, a menber of its staff, to act as an Exami ner to make and
i ssue Findings of Fact, Conclusions of Law and Order, as provided in Sec
111.70(4) (a) and Sec. 111.07, Stats. Hearing on the natter was held on June
30, 1993, in R pon, Wsconsin. The parties filed briefs and reply briefs, the
| ast of which was received by the Comm ssion on Novenber 8, 1993.

FI NDI NGS OF FACT

1. Ri pon Education Association, which is referred to below as the
Association, 1Is a labor organization which naintains its offices in
c/ o Wnnebagol and Uni Serv, Post Ofice Box 1195, Fond du Lac, Wsconsin 54936.

The Association is the exclusive collective bargaining representative for

certain teaching personnel enployed by the District. One of the District
teachers represented by the Association is Donald Gegor, whose address is 425
Eureka Street, R pon, Wsconsin 54971. G egor and the Association are

collectively referred to bel ow as the Conpl ai nants.
2. The School District of R pon, which is referred to below as the

District or as the Respondent, maintains its offices in c/o Post Ofice Box
991, Ripon, Wsconsin 54971. The District's Superintendent is Mchael Hecknan.
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Anong the facilities utilized by the District to provide educational services
are six elenentary schools. Mlanie Qopor is one of two Elenentary Principals
enpl oyed by the District. Mra Msles-Krhin is the other. Each El enmentary
Principal is in charge of three el enentary schools.

3. Gregor is enployed as a fifth grade teacher at the District's
Central School . He has been enployed by the District for roughly thirty-one
years. Central is one of the three elementary schools supervised directly by
Qppor. Qppor becane Elenmentary Principal in the 1990-91 school year.

4. Qppor issued Gregor a note, dated Cctober 1, 1990, concerning his
| esson plans. That note reads thus:

Thank you for turning in your lesson plans in a tinely

fashion. | have really appreciated our ability to talk
frankly with each other. As | read through your plans
for this week, | was seeking nore specific details.

For exanple, in social studies on Wdnesday, you listed
pp. 40-41. Please indicate which objective you wish to
acconpl i sh, the planned procedures and/or activities to
achi eve that objective, and the materials which will be
used. I have made additional coments on the copy of
your plans. Thank you for your cooperation!

Gregor submtted a nore detailed |esson plan. Qppor acknow edged recei pt of
this in a note to Gregor dated Cctober 8, 1990. She also placed a question in
the note seeking further specificity. 1In a note dated Decenber 10, 1990, Oppor

sought "nore detail in your plans" from Gegor. He responded by reiterating
certain portions of his previously filed |esson plan. In a note to G egor
dated April 1, 1991, Oppor asked Gegor to "(p)lease plan to include objectives
in future lesson plans."” Sonetine in the Spring of 1991, Oppor and G egor

di scussed Oppor's concerns with certain aspects of Gegor's teaching style.
Qppor summari zed her concerns in a letter, dated May 2, 1991, which reads thus:

. . . O primry concern is the daily conpetition
between boys and girls. This type of activity
underm nes the principles of equity which our district
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continually strives to rmaintain. Based on our
di scussi on, this type of conpetition would be
elimnated fromdaily activities.

A second area of concern is student behavior. Students
in your classroom have consistently had acceptable

behavi or. However, appropriate student behavior is
notivated, in great part, by authoritative control
which you provide . . . You agreed to work with

students to help themcontrol their own behavior.

Third, added sensitivity to student needs is crucial.
You have addressed students' intellectual needs to
district standards. However . . . sensitivity to
students' enotional and special health needs are of
equal inportance .

Gregor prepared a witten rebuttal to the My, 2, 1991, letter, and dated the
typewitten portion of the rebuttal My 13, 1991, and the handwitten portion
of the rebuttal May 17, 1991. In the rebuttal he el aborated on his fundanent al
conclusion that "I do not agree with the negatives. . . ." He did not fornally
file the rebuttal with the District. He did stop using direct boy/girl
conpetitions in response to Qppor's concerns, but noted in his witten rebuttal
that "I have found it to be extrenely rewarding and a notivating teaching
technique.” In a nenpo to Gegor dated May 14, 1991, Oppor stated her opinion
that Gregor had "refused to cooperate in helping" to distribute "information
regarding the status of the proposed D.A RE program" She noted, in that
menmo, that "(a) copy of this letter will be placed in your enployee file."

Gregor returned the nmenbo with a roughly two page rebuttal dated May 20, 1991.

In that rebuttal, Gegor stated, anong other points, that "I totally disagree
with your comment that | didn't cooperate with you and need to conply with
adm ni strative requests.” He concluded the body of his rebuttal thus:

In conclusion, | feel, your request for ne to
i medi ately poll my fellow teachers was unfair, poorly
handl ed and very unprofessional, because | refused to
di scuss a programthat | had no information of, with ny

colleagues. | find nyself asking, would you discuss a
program with others that you had no background or
knowl edge of? | doubt it, and yet that's exactly what

you demanded that | do.

Near the end of the 1990-91 school year, Gegor installed an air conditioner he
owned in his classroom Oppor, at the close of the 1990-91 school year, denied
his request to keep the air conditioner in his classroom G egor discussed the
matter with a building custodian and with a School Board menber. Cppor, in a
letter to Gregor dated Septenber 3, 1991, reiterated her denial of the request,
stating, anong other points, that "the current electrical system at Central
El ementary School could not service an air conditioner in each classroont and
that "mechanical devices not owned by the school district could not be
adequately regulated or district naintained." She also stated her position
that "(a) school board nember should never be placed in the awkward position
of handling school district related concerns during a purely social or personal
i nteraction."”

5. Heckman became District Superintendent in July of 1984. Hecknman
coordinated an effort involving teachers and adnmnistrators to create a
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teaching performance evaluation (TPE) system That system was first
i npl enrented in the 1986-87 school year. Broadly speaking, under that system
non-probationary teachers are evaluated at |east once every three years.
During the teacher's evaluation year, an evaluator fornally observes the
teacher instruct at least three different classes. Qher infornmal observations

may also take place. Utimately, the fornmal process culninates in the
preparation of a summative evaluation report. The system also contenplates a
year-end neeting between the evaluator and the evaluated teacher. The

Sunmative Evaluation Report was developed by administration and teacher
representatives. The Summative Eval uati on Report docunent is divided into four
Performance Areas: Productive Teachi ng Techni ques; O ganized, Structured d ass
Managenent ; Positive I nt er per sonal Rel ati ons; and Pr of essi onal
Responsi bilities. Each Performance Area is broken into separately identified
Criteria, and the Criteria are broken down into separately identified and
nunbered Descri ptors. Roughly speaking, the Performance Areas are broad
statenents of desired qualities with the Criteria and Descriptors pointing to
specific behaviors conmprising the Performance Area. Typically, a non-
probationary teacher can expect to be eval uated once every three years. There
have, however, been exceptions. During Heckman's tenure, twenty-one teachers
have been eval uated nore often than once every three years.

6. The 1991-92 school year was Gregor's "evaluation year" in the three
year cycle noted in Finding of Fact 5. Qppor was Gregor's eval uator. Duri ng
the 1991-92 school year, Gregor served on a comittee established to nodify the
District's forms for report cards. That committee met throughout the school
year. It did not formally issue any final conclusions. It did, however, vote
to review District inplenmented changes to the report cards after a one year
trial period in the 1992-93 school year. Gregor felt the Administration was
not open to teacher concerns during the 1991-92 school year. Qppor, who al so
served on the commttee, felt Gregor did not comunicate his disagreenent with
proposed changes in a constructive manner. In January of 1992, Qppor formally
observed a Health class led by Gegor. The class concerned the functioning of
the eye, and involved the dissection of cow eyes. Qppor's " Conments and
Suggestions"” are roughly three typewitten pages |ong. [Ilustrative of her
conments are the follow ng:

Your lesson was a fine exanple of providing
hands- on exploration and experinmentation as it relates
to the understanding of the various parts of the eye .

You provided students with an understanding of health
concerns when dealing with a dissection activity .
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G egor

.o Additionally, you had described a conponent of
the |lesson where students were to place the lens on
newsprint to observe the nmagnification. This did not
occur during the one hour |esson .

In this lesson, no sumary strategy was used . . . It
is very inmportant to bring closure to this sort of
activity in order to reinforce your objective and check
for student understanding .

It is evident that your students know what you expect
of them Paraneters are clearly stated at the
begi nni ng of class .

Twi ce during the dissection, you asked students to stop
their work nonentarily so that you could give
additional advice and instructions. Approximtely 75-
80% of the students were not attending while you were

speaki ng. The information you were providing was
i nportant . Sone teachers get all students'

attention by f1 ashi ng the lights and waiting until all
students' eyes are focused on the teacher. This is

only one of many techni ques you mght want to try.

You have a very special rapport with your students. |
have observed you spending extra tine working with
students who are having difficulties .

If there is a concern about student sensitivity it
would be in the conpetitive nature of sone of your
activities. Please be sure that conpetitive groups are
a blend of males and females .

Fi nal note--- As you continue to grow as a
professional, | would encourage you to use your
| eadership abilities to help parents and colleagues to
becone famliar wth current research. I think the
report card committee offers you the opportunity to set
a fine exanmple of an educator who is wlling to access

new i nfornmati on and take steps to be progressive in the
field of student assessnment and reporting systens.

filed a six page, handwitten response. Illustrative of

are the foll ow ng:

I thank you . . . for allowing us to have an
interesting and valuable lesson taught in a different
manner. Qur class of students |ooked forward to this

and worked hard for this experience and graded this
experience an "A" .
On the issue of Tenovi ng the lens and placing it over

fine print to see the nagnification, | did observe
teans doing this in class and ny two adult hel pers
both agreed that this took place. | then surveyed ny

class and all students clained their teamdid this, or
because of the condition of the lens, they observe
another teanis |lens .

his coments
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t ool .
forns.

7

Il did run into a tine crunch . . . and continued our
di scussion the follow ng peri od.

. . . ()t was nentioned that 75-80% of the students
were talking while |I tried to give information. This
figure is not truthful as this did not happen . . . |
need to see nanes in order to accept a figure of 75-
80%

In this sane section, you had suggested | get their
attention by turning off the lights, but in ny
experience of teaching, one does not turn off the
i ghts because of the danger of them having an acci dent
and having a lawsuit on our hands, especially since
they were using razor bl ades.

. . . Youreright, I do care imensely about my class
of students and will go beyond limts to save themif
the need occurs . . . On the issue of conpetitiveness,

you informed nme last year not to have groups of "boys
versus girls" which had been successful in the past by
nysel f and others, however | respected your w shes and
have never had them since. In their present seating
arrangenents, they have two girls and two boys in their
pod and it was explained to them about the value of
working with the opposite sex. Students are also
taught the value of understanding feelings for others
inall situations.

On the FINAL NOTE, | amon the report card conmittee to
find the best way to report progress to the parents.
That's why | requested information fromfifteen schools
in our conference, in our area and progressive ones in
the state. It is hoped that all sides have an input in
t hi s deci sion

On February 26, 1992, the District provided an in-service at which
an outside speaker gave a presentation on the use of literature as a teaching

During that neeting, Oppor observed Gegor witing on "green sheet"”
She passed himthe foll owi ng note:
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I do not find your working on the green sheets as an
acceptabl e task during this workshop. | would hope to
see you gathering info. to begin using tradebooks in
your cl assroom

The handwitten note ended with the signature "Melanie." She provided G egor a
blank line for his signature and the date. Qppor al so observed other teachers
not paying attention to the speaker. Those teachers were from schools
supervi sed by M sl es-Krhin. She spoke, during the presentation, to M sles-
Krhin about those teachers. Sonetine after the inservice day, Gegor filed the
following witten response with Qppor:

| hope that all the teachers and principals that were
tal king, not paying attention and disturbing others
were given a witten notice by you.

As you noticed, | even noved away from sone tal kers so
| could hear the speaker. At least 8-10 people were
talking at all tines. You even waited for the majority
to stop talking in order to introduce the speaker.

Yes, | do use literature books in ny readi ng class.

What | find incredible is that a fifth grade teacher
sat 2 feet away from you and spent the entire tine
wor ki ng on her budget, as w tnessed by three of us, and
she never was witten up, was she?

Ther ef ore, upon the advice of counsel, | refuse to sign
this.

| scheduled a neeting to talk to you on this at 3:20 pm
March 4, 1992 (Wed.) but you cancel ed.

| then talked to you after 4 pmlater that sane day to
arrange a neeting tinme. You okayed us to net Friday,
March 6, 1992 at 3:45 pm with no penalties as far as
time limts.

8. In a neno to Gegor dated February 28, 1992, Cppor responded to
Gregor's request to be rel eased early from school to travel with the Westling
teamon certain "away" neets. In her meno she stressed that "all leave tine is
to be made up . . . (and that) | wll require a note from you each tine you
make up time." She also noted that he could not be released for a nmeet which
would conflict with a Central Elenentary School staff neeting. She noted

"(y)our participation in the sharing and deci sion making process is integral to
uni fying the staff and enhancing our collegial teamattitude."
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9. On March 6, 1992, Cppor met with Gregor and Jim Borell, a teacher
who acted as an Associ ation representative. During the course of this neeting,
Gregor asked Qppor if her February 26, 1992, meno was to be placed in his
personnel file at the Superintendent's office. Qppor responded, in essence
that she had originally intended only to pass him the note, secure his
si gnature acknow edgi ng receipt, and let the nmatter end, having comunicated to
hi m her displeasure at his working during the inservice. She stated that his
demanding a fornalized response wth an Association representative had
effectively escalated the situation and required her to file the February 26
1992, note with Heckman.

10. In a nenp to Hecknan dated March 17, 1992, Mary Park, the Chair of
the Association's grievance committee, submitted a step 2 grievance neno to
Heckman, challenging the February 26, 1992, note as a "witten reprimnd" which

| acked just cause. Heckman nmet with various Association representatives to
di scuss the grievance on March 23, 1992. Heckman issued a witten response,

dated April 3, 1992, to the Association concerning the grievance. In that

response, Heckman formul ated a series of questions posed by the grievance, and
stated his response to those questions. He phrased one of those questions
t hus:

Does the principal's action in this matter represent a
case of discipline being applied to an enployee or is
t he action representative of t he sharing of
i nfornation?

He answered that the neno should be considered "Information-sharing -- and not
disciplinary action". He also, in this meno, denied the grievance.

11. On April 29, 1992, Oppor observed Gregor's instruction of a Reading
cl ass. Her formal "Comrents and Suggestions” for that class consist of
roughly four typewitten pages. Her comments offered praise and highlighted
areas needing inprovenment. |Included anong the former type of conments was the
fol | owi ng: "I was highly inpressed with the quality of the lesson plan you
devel oped for the formative evaluation report." Included anong the latter type

of coment was the follow ng:

At a recent report card conmttee neeting, a nunber of
dramatic changes have been discussed as the committee
has worked to develop a new pilot report card for next

year. As a menber of that committee, | have heard you
speak your mnd regarding your reaction to the proposed
changes. However, | would want to suggest that you

|l ook for positive ways to nake recomendations as to
the things that we can do as opposed to the things we
either can't or don't want to do.

She also reiterated a concern for nore detailed | esson plans. On May 15, 1992,
Qopor observe Gegor's instruction of a Mthenmatics class. Her fornal
"Comments and Suggestions" for that class consist of roughly two typewitten
pages. Her coments offered both praise and certain suggestions for
i mprovenent .

12. In a neno dated May 15, 1992, Hecknan advi sed the Association that
the Board of Education "declined to consider the grievance" concerning the
February 26, 1992, note, and that the collective bargai ning agreenent permtted
the Association to appeal the matter to grievance arbitration "within fifteen
(15) school days after receipt of this answer." The Association responded to
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this meno in a neno advising the District that "The fifteen (15) school day
(emphasi s added) deadline for the call for binding arbitration . extends to
Tuesday, August 25, 1992."

13. In a meno dated May 22, 1992, Oppor rem nded Gregor that he had not
yet filed his "School within a school" placenment forms, based on parent-teacher
conf erences. Gregor had not yet held the conferences. Such forns were

necessary to identify students who mght encounter problens in successfully
nmovi ng t hrough the sixth grade.

14. On May 27, 1992, (Opor and Gegor conducted the Sunmative

Eval uation Conference of the TPE process. Qppor noted, on the Summative
Eval uati on Report, that Gegor "Meets H gh District Standards" on nost of the
areas of eval uation. She did note he "Needs Inprovenent” in certain areas.

The areas identified by Oppor as needing inprovenent was Descriptor 2 of
Criterion A of Productive Teaching Techni ques. That descriptor reads thus:

"Wites instructional objectives that are related to |ong-range goals." Her
witten comments state: "Instructional objectives need to be a part of your
weekly |l esson plans on a regular basis. You show a great deal of creativity in
pl anning student activities for the Iessons which were observed." Al so

included in the "Needs I|nprovenent" category were Descriptors 7, 8 and 13 of
Criterion A of Positive Interpersonal Relations. Those descriptors read thus:

7. Deals in a professional manner wth other
t eachers.
8. Deal s in a pr of essi onal nmanner with

adm ni strative staff.

13. Exhi bits positive approach to job chall enges.
Her witten coments state:

Wor ki ng together (staff & administration) cooperatively
is inperative in a school setting. Collegial planning
among teachers for the selection of reading tradebooks
school rel ated decision-making, etc. is highly valued &
encour aged. When faced with challenging decisions or
di fferences of opinion, a positive, productive attitude
must be nmaintai ned. Enmphasi s should be placed on the
things we can do to continue to inprove ourselves & our
school .

The next area of the "Needs Inprovenent" category was Descriptor 4 of
Criterion A of Professional Responsibilities. That descriptor reads thus:
"Conpl etes work-related duties pronptly." Her witten coments state:

Del ays in conpleting the School within a school parent
conferences & related forns (over 1 nonth |ate) caused
concerns for mddle school staff who need the
information for scheduling purposes. You are a nenber
of the math conmittee & the report card committee. In
your | eadership role, nore open comunication with your
col | eagues has been requested as well as a positive
attitude toward acconplishing school/district goals in
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the best interest of all students.

The final area of the "Needs Inprovenent"” category was Descriptor 1 of

Criterion B of Professional Responsibilities. That descriptor reads thus:
"Accepts responsibility for inplenmentation and conplies with policies and
regul ations applicable to his/her position." Her witten coments state:

"When not attending schedul ed neetings, please alert the principal in advance &
make arrangenents to acquire all pertinent information."

15. Sonetine in June of 1992, Heckman and Qppor discussed personnel
chal | enges confronted by Qppor during the 1991-92 school year. Oppor discussed
wi th Heckman her concerns with Gregor, and her thought that she m ght place him
on a second year of TPE. Hecknman advi sed her the choice was hers, and that she
should nake the decision based on her view of the best interest of the
District's instructional program

16. In a nmeno to Hecknan dated August 24, 1992, Park and Gl bert J.
Stoeberl, the Association's President, stated the Association's position on
"the processing of the R E A /Donald Gegor grievance." In that neno, the

Association noted it had "decided not to pursue this grievance to arbitration."
The Association stated its reasons thus:

1. The Superintendent of Schools has determ ned
that Principal Mlanie Qppor's action in this
matter has not been identified as an act of
di sci pli ne agai nst Donal d G egor

2. The District is not now pursuing any form on
nonr enewal / di scharge action .

3. The matter doesn't warrant a nove to binding
arbitration since the situation was/is a mnor
matter that was escalated in intensity due to
Ms. Oppor's unfortunate reaction to M. Gegor's
rebuttal of her note presented to him during the
early portion of the 2/26/92 in-service neeting.

4. This and M. Gegor's response to the nmatter
will constitute a substantial rebuttal which
will effectively neutralize the inpact of her

actions should the District attenpt to use this
incident in future disciplinary acts against
Donald Gegor which have the potential of
becom ng a part of nonrenewal/di scharge actions
agai nst him

The Association also noted, in this nenb, a series of "substantial concerns
regarding how this matter was handled by the administration.” It stated those
concerns thus:

1. It is our belief that Melanie Qppor retaliated
agai nst Donald G egor for exercising his
protected rights wunder Chapter 111.70, Ws.
Stats. . .

2. Mel anie Oppor could have handled M. Gegor's
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exercising of his protected rights in a nore

sensitive and less threatening nanner. She
could have verbally remnded him that his
actions were not appropriate. If she needed

sonething in witing, she could have placed the
note passed to himin her anecdotal file within
her office - then, i f she observed his
conpliance during future situations, she could
remove the reference as being of no further

concern.
3. W believe that this matter could have been
resolved at Step 2 between M. Oppor and
M. G egor. You acted only as a "factfinder"
and chose not to bring the principal parties
t oget her. This attitude neans that t he

grievance procedure must be sued exclusively as
an adversarial procedure rather than as a
"probl em sol ver" procedure .

The Association closed by stating, anong other points, that it "reserves the
right to pursue a challenge to any efforts . . . to use this situation in
future acts of discipline against Donald G egor."

17. In early Septenber of 1992, Cppor decided to place Gregor on a
second year of TPE for the 1992-93 school year. In a meno dated Septenber 4,
1992, to "Staff on the 1992-93 Evaluation Cycle & M ke Heckman," Qppor noted a
nmeeting set for September 9, 1992, for orientation of "staff menbers on the
1992-93 evaluation cycle to the Teacher Performance Eval uation Docunent."
Gregor's nane was listed on the second page of this meno. G egor received the
meno, but did not expect to be affected by it, and did not notice his nanme on
the neno's second page. Gegor learned of his inclusion in the meno from ot her
t eachers. He felt shocked and humiliated to be given a second year of TPE
Gregor missed the Septenber 9, 1992, neeting, and went to Oppor's office during
the school day on Septenber 10, 1992, to learn why he was set for a second year
of TPE He asked Oppor why he was being included, and understood Qppor to
state that it was her right to do so. He perceived she sniled as she stated
this point, and he left the room angered. Qppor was, at the tine G egor
approached her, typing a meno to himasking himto set a neeting to discuss his
m ssing the Septenber 9, 1992, neeting. She conpleted that note in handwitten
formafter he left, and set a neeting with himto explain his placenment on the
TPE cycle. She net with Gegor on Septenber 14, 1992, and sunmarized that
neeting, in a letter dated Septenber 23, 1992, thus:

- This neeting was intended to orient staff nenbers
scheduled for evaluation to the Teacher Performance
Eval uati on docunent. You invited Lars Cenment to the
neeting as an REA representative; Dr. Mary Drecktrah
was present as well.

The two primary goals to be acconplished during this
neeting were: a) to provide explanation as to why you
were being placed on the evaluation cycle for the
second year in a row, and b) to review the Teacher
Per f or mance Eval uati on documnent

W began by reviewi ng the purpose of this second cycle
of evaluation within two consecutive school vyears.
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First, the point was mde that this particular
evaluation cycle was to offer you the opportunity for
i mprovenent based on the sunmative evaluation dated

May 27, 1992. It was found that there were three
criteria areas where needs inprovenent Ilevels of
performance were indicated .

Based on . . . the Teacher Performance Evaluation
Docunent . . . the experienced teacher nust be rated in

one of the does not neet district standards on four or
nmore of the fifteen evaluative criteria in order to be
consi der ed to be significantly below district
standards, thereby, providing for the opportunity to
participate in the Intensive Assistance Program
Al though you were weak in three criteria areas, it
seens as though sonme form of added professional
assi stance would be called for at this particular tinme.
Dr. Mary Drecktrah offered her professional expertise
in the area of curriculum as well as supervision in
order to provide you with additional information to
suppl ement the information that | will be providing to
you over the course of this year. Dr. Mary Drecktrah
did agree to providing you wth three formative
observati on opportunities .
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At this tine in the neeting, you were offered the
opportunity to choose Dr. Drecktrah to work with you on
those formative observations or to choose to asked
me . . . (Y)you requested Dr. Drecktrah . . . and she
agr eed.

You inquired as to whether or not there were
expectations related to this fornmative evaluation cycle
during the 1992-93 school year. It is nmy firmintent
that since this assistance is being provided to you
with the support of two administrative team nenbers
that there will be significant inprovenment noted in the
three criteria areas showing needs inprovenent
assessnent. I would fully expect that you would take
every opportunity available during the course of this
school year to find ways to enhance professional skill
devel opnment . . . Dr. Drecktrah and | wll work
cooperatively to conplete the summative evaluation
which will be conducted no later than May 15, 1993, in
a three-way conference format.

The second purpose of this meeting was to review the
Teacher Performance Evaluation docurment as well as
hi gh-1ighting 1992 refinenents .

The phil osophy of education . . . of the TPE seens to
sunmari ze the intent of our evaluation cycle in a nost
succi nct  way. It states that i npr ovenent of

instruction is the key focus of evaluation which allows
for decisions as to appropriate enploynent, placenent,
and/ or professional growh of enployees. Further, it
says that the evaluatee is expected to be open to
constructi ve suggestions, committed to inprovenent and
growh, and appreciative for the need to satisfy
district criteria for job performance. Over the course
of this school year, | would encourage you to take
advant age of every opportunity to show your support for
the philosophy of evaluation to which district staff
menbers subscribe. Should there be any neans by which
| can provide you with hel p or support throughout your
prof essional growh efforts, please do not hesitate to
contact ne. | feel that an inmportant part of ny role
as an educational leader is to foster a supportive,
encouraging relationship with all staff nmenbers.

18. Prior to her enploynent with the District, Oppor served for six
years as an el enentary school teacher in the School District of Manawa. Wile
a teacher at Manawa, Oppor was a nenber of the Manawa Education Association, a
| abor organization affiliated with the Wsconsin Educati on Association. During
her last two years at Mnawa, Qppor served as the President of the Manawa
Educati on Associ ati on. Gregor has been counseled in the past regarding "a
continuing negative attitude in our faculty neetings." Concerns on this point
reached a head in the 1970-71 school year. Gegor has, since that time, been
conmended by parents and admi nistrators for his teaching.

19. The March 6, 1992, neeting between Oppor, Borell and G egor was a
formal grievance neeting. Prior to the Septenber 14, 1993, neeting, the
District had not communicated any reason to Gegor or the Association for
pl acing Gegor on TPE in the 1992-93 school year. Teachers generally perceive
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an off-cycle evaluation as a stigm, and linked to inadequate teaching
per f or mance. Heckman and Qppor do not so view off-cycle evaluations. At the
start of the 1992-93 school year, in the absence of any articulated basis for
placing Gegor on TPE for 1992-93, Association represented enployes could
reasonably have viewed that placenent as linked to Gregor's role in processing
the grievance concerning Oppor's February 26, 1992, note. The District did not
take any enploynent action toward G egor based, in part, on hostility to his
exercise of lawful, concerted activity.

CONCLUSI ONS OF LAW

1. Gegor is a "Minicipal enploye" wthin the neaning of Sec.
111.70(1) (i), Stats.

2. The Association is a "Labor organization" within the meaning of
Sec. 111.70(1)(h), Stats.

3. The District is a "Minicipal enployer”™ within the neaning of Sec.
111.70(1)(j), Stats.

4. The District did not take enploynent action toward G egor based in
part on Gregor's assertion of rights protected by Sec. 111.70(2), Stats. The
District has not, therefore, conmtted a violation of Sec. 111.70(3)(a)s3,
Stats.

5. At the time Gregor learned of his placement on TPE for the 1992-93
school year, neither he nor any Association representative was aware of the
District's reasons for doing so, and thus could reasonably conclude that the
District's action mght have been based on the filing and processing of
Gregor's grievance. The District's failure to communicate its reasons for the
pl acement thus had a reasonable tendency to interfere with the assertion of
rights protected by Sec. 111.70(2), Stats., in violation of Sec. 111.70(3)(a)1,
Stats.

ORDER 1/
1. The conplaint is dismssed as to allegations of District violation
of Sec. 111.70(3)(a)3, Stats.
2 To renedy its violation of Sec. 111.70(3)(a)l, Stats., the District

shall take the following affirmative action which the Examner finds wll
ef fectuate the purposes and policies of the Minicipal Enployment Relations Act:
a. Noti fy t eachers represent ed by the Association by
conspi cuously posting the attached APPENDI X "A" in places where notices
to such enployes are customarily posted, and take reasonable steps to
assure that the notice renmmins posted and unobstructed for a period of
thirty days.

b. Notify the Wsconsin Enploynment Relations Commi ssion wthin
twenty days of the date of this Oder as to what steps the District has
taken to conply with this Oder.

Dat ed at Madi son, Wsconsin, this 4th day of January, 1994.

W SCONSI N EMPLOYMENT RELATI ONS COWM SS| ON

1/ Any party may file a petition for review with the Comm ssion by follow ng
the procedures set forth in Sec. 111.07(5), Stats.

(Foot note conti nued on Page 15.)

- 14 - No. 27665-A



By Ri chard B. McLaughlin /s/

Ri chard B. MLaughlin, Exam ner

1/

School

(Foot note conti nued from Page 14.)

Section 111.07(5), Stats.

(5) The commission may authorize a conm ssioner or
exam ner to make findings and orders. Any party in interest
who is dissatisfied with the findings or order of a
conmi ssioner or examiner nmay file a witten petition with the
conmi ssion as a body to review the findings or order. If no
petition is filed within 20 days fromthe date that a copy of
the findings or order of the conm ssioner or exam ner was
mai led to the last known address of the parties in interest,
such findings or order shall be considered the findings or
order of the commission as a body unless set aside, reversed
or modified by such comm ssioner or examiner wthin such
time. If the findings or order are set aside by the
conmi ssioner or examner the status shall be the sanme as
prior to the findings or order set aside. If the findings or
order are reversed or nodified by the conmissioner or

examner the time for filing petition with the conm ssion
shall run from the tinme that notice of such reversal or

nodi fication is mailed to the l|ast known address of
parties in interest. Wthin 45 days after the filing of
petition with the conmssion, the commssion shall e
affirm reverse, set aside or nodify such findings or o
in whole or in part, or direct the taking of addit
testinony. Such action shall be based on a review of

t he
such
i ther
rder,
i onal
t he

evidence submtted. If the commssion is satisfied that a

party in interest has been prejudiced because of except

i onal

delay in the receipt of a copy of any findings or order it

may extend the time another 20 days for filing a pet
with the comm ssion.

This decision was placed in the mail on the date of iss
the date appearing i medi ately above the Exam ner's signature).

APPENDI X " A"

NOTI CE TO EMPLOYEES OF THE RI PON SCHOOL DI STRI CT
REPRESENTED BY THE RI PON EDUCATI ON ASSOCI ATI ON

As ordered by the Wsconsin Enploynent Relations Comm ssion,
District notifies you as foll ows:

1. In the circunstances existing at the start of
the 1992-93 school year, the placenent of Donald
Gregor on Teacher Performance Evaluation could
reasonably have been viewed as retaliation for
his role in the processing of a grievance.

2. The Ri pon School District has not, as determ ned
by t he W sconsin Enpl oyrent Rel ati ons
Conmi ssion, retaliated agai nst Donald G egor for
his role in the processing of a grievance.

3. To renedy any perception that the R pon School

District has acted against any Association
represented enploye for the assertion of rights
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protected by the Municipal Enploynment Relations
Act, the Ripon School District formally declares
that it did not place Donald G egor on Teacher
Performance Eval uation for disciplinary reasons,
or to in any way punish himfor his role in the
processing of a grievance.

RI PON SCHOOL DI STRI CT

By

Nane Title

Dat e

THIS NOTICE IS TO REMAIN POSTED FOR 30 DAYS AND IS NOI TO BE COVERED OR
OTHERW SE OBSTRUCTED OR DEFACED.
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SCHOOL DI STRICT CF RI PON

MEMORANDUM ACCOVPANYI NG
FI NDI NGS OF FACT,
CONCLUSI ONS CF LAW AND ORDER

THE PARTIES PGOSI TI ONS

The Conpl ai nants' Initial Brief

After a review of the factual background, the Conplainants assert that it
must, by a clear and satisfactory preponderance of the evidence, neet four
elements of proof to establish the Respondent violated Sec. 111.70(3)(a)3,
Stats. The Conplainants then note that only the third and fourth el ements can
be considered in doubt, which require the Conplainants to denonstrate "the
enployer's hostility to Gegor's protected, concerted activity in filing a
grievance, and the notive of the enployer, at least in part, to discourage
protected activity."

The Conpl ainants then assert that it has met this burden, "(s)ince the
evidence reveals that Oppor initially placed her directive fromthe in-service
in Gegor's personnel file in retaliation for his <challenge to the
appropriateness of that directive, and then placed Gegor on a second
consecutive year of TPE in retaliation for his filing of a grievance." The
Respondent's claimthat QOppor acted for valid business reasons is, according to
the Conpl ai nants, "(a) pretext for its discrimnatory conduct."

Noting that wongful notivation is best determined by "a careful
exam nation of the totality of an enployer's conduct relating to the enpl oyee's
protected acts," the Conplainants assert that "there is no credible explanation
for Qppor's behavior toward G egor that does not include retaliation for his

protected activity." Oppor's statement that she sought to provide Gegor with
a supportive environnent in his second year of TPE is, the Conplainants argue,
irreconcilable to her conduct. Mre specifically, the Conplainants assert that

Qopor's sumative eval uation of Gregor in May of 1993, gives no indication that
a second year of TPE was a viable option. Beyond this, the Conplainants note
Qopor did not comunicate her decision to Gregor directly, but buried what was
a significant decision in a tw page nmeno issued the follow ng school vyear.
The second year of TPE was, the Conplainants contend, an "extrenely unusual"
course of action to take with an experienced and capable teacher. The
Conpl ai nants conclude Oppor sought to humiliate Gegor, to teach him a |esson
for challenging Qppor's authority.

Viewi ng the record as a whole, the Conplainants contend that Oppor placed
Gregor on a second year of TPE "due to his perceived tendency to disagree with
admnistrators, rather than any legitimate concern about his classroom
per f or mance. " An examnation of the record denonstrates, the Conplainants
contend, that Oppor could not document any performance based concerns with
Gregor's classroom performance, or wth his performance on non-classroom
activities, including the progress report comittee. That Qppor chose not to
pl ace the February 26, 1992, nmeno into Gegor's personnel file until Gegor
brought an Association representative into a conference on the point
"(t)ellingly" denonstrates Oppor's hostility toward Gegor's exercise of a
protected right, the Conplainants concl ude.

Even if the Respondent had valid concerns about Gegor's classroom
performance, the Conplainants contend that a second year of TPE was a grossly
excessive remnedy. The renedy is so excessive in relation to the admitted or
perceived deficiencies that the Conplainants conclude the only reasonable
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conclusion to be drawn is that the Respondent's avowed basis for the renmedy is
pr et extual .

The Conpl ai nants conclude that it has denonstrated that the Respondent's
treatnent of Gregor violates Secs. 111.70(3)(a)l and 3, Stats.

The Respondent's Initial Brief

After a review of the record and the issues posed by the record, the
Respondent contends that "Gregor was placed on a second year of TPE based on
the performance areas which his 1991-92 TPE summative report indicated needed
i mprovenent, not because he filed a grievance."

More specifically, the Respondent asserts it has not violated Sec.
111.70(3)(a)1l, Stats. After a review of the applicable standard, the
Respondent argues that "conplainant's case is prem sed on the faulty assunption
that because M. Gegor was placed on a second year of TPE six nonths after he
filed a grievance, the grievance was the cause of the second year of TPE. " The
Respondent argues both that it had valid reasons for placing Gregor on the
second year of TPE and that those reasons predate the filing of a grievance by
a considerabl e period. These concerns were, the Respondent concludes, both
valid and anply documented and discussed wth Gegor. To accept the
Conpl ai nants' contentions on this record wuld, the Respondent argues, inhibit
the District from "acting constructively on" its evaluation process, thus
undercutting the reason for "having the evaluations in the first place."
Beyond this, the Respondent argues "that placenent of District staff on a
second year of TPE 1s not uncomon"; that Gegor has experienced sinmlar
problems in the past; and that the District made no actual or constructive
threat to Gregor by placing himon a second year of TPE.

The Respondent's next nmajor line of argument is that it did not violate
Sec. 111.70(3)(a)3, Stats. After citing the relevant |egal standard, the
Respondent notes that only the third and fourth elenents of proof are in
di spute. The Respondent asserts that the Conplainants have met neither.
Initially, the Respondent notes that "there is no evidence, either direct or
inferential, that Ms. Cppor was hostile toward M. Gegor because he filed his
gri evance. " Beyond this, the Respondent contends that Qppor's testinony
mani fested no hostility; that Heckman testified he perceived no such hostility
on her part; that Qppor net often with Gegor, and spoke with him honestly
regardi ng her concerns; and that Qppor's past experience shows no inclination
toward anti-uni on aninus.
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Even if evidence of hostility existed, the Respondent contends that there
has been no showing that it acted toward G egor based on such hostility. Mre
specifically, the Respondent argues that the reasons articulated by Cppor for
the second year of TPE "are not pretextual."” The "only evidence even
suggesting" Oppor's rationale for her conduct is pretextual is, according to
t he Respondent, based on Gregor's "disputed testinony that Ms. Qppor made |ight
of his situation when they discussed his second year of TPE. " Wil e not
acknow edging Oppor acted in this fashion, the Respondent notes that any
gesture on her part toward Gegor is nore logically attributed to the
awkwar dness of the situation than to anti-union hostility. Beyond this, the
Respondent questions which party was attenpting to intimdate the other. The
Respondent puts the point thus:

Gregor had never filed a grievance previously; the
record suggests it was not nere coincidence that his
first grievance came against his female principal in
only her second year in the District, who he knew to
have substantial concern about his performance.

The Respondent's final major line of argunent is that if any violation is
found, there is no basis for an award of attorney fees or costs, or for placing
Gregor "on a three year evaluation cycle starting from the 1992-93 school

year." On the latter point, the Respondent asserts "(a) remedy which would
insulate M. Gegor from the District's lawful teacher evaluation practice
woul d be inappropriate.” The Respondent concludes, however, that the nost

appropriate result in this case is to dismss the conplaint.

The Conpl ai nants' Reply Brief

The Conpl ai nant contends that the valid business reasons asserted by the
Respondent for putting Gregor on a second year of TPE "lack credibility" and
"suggest an after-the-fact rationale designed to obscure the fact that M.
Qopor was not sincere in her clained notive of helping M. Gegor becone a
better teacher."

More technically, the Conplainant contends its burden of proving a Sec.
111.70(3)(a)3, Stats., violation demands not that it denponstrate OCppor was
solely motivated to punish Gegor for filing a grievance, but that Qppor was
notivated in part to do so. Since, at a mninum "QGegor reasonably believed
that he was being interfered with, restrained, and coerced" for filing a
grievance, the Conplainant concludes that a Sec. 111.70(3)(a)l, Stats.,
vi ol ati on has been proven.

The Conpl ai nant asserts that the second year of TPE "was not reasonably
calculated to reach her stated goals, but to teach Gregor a lesson." Even
assum ng the best of Cppor's notives, the Conplainant argues that "a second
consecutive year of TPE seens to be a singularly wasteful and inefficient neans
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of achieving her stated goals." The assunption is strained, the Conplainant
concl udes, because it is wong. Her stated notives do not, the Conplainant
asserts, account for her conduct.

Beyond this, the Conplainant argues that the placenent of other teachers
on an "off cycle" year of TPE is inapplicable to Gegor, because he, unlike
those other teachers, was not a weak teacher. The Conpl ai nant further argues
that Gregor had either corrected or refuted the weaknesses identified by Cppor.
That some of those perceived weaknesses date from a prior school year neans,
the Conpl ainants assert, no nore than that Qppor revived her prior conplaints
as necessary to support her desire to punish G egor.

The Conplainant's next major line of argument is that "(t)he District's
suggestion that Gegor used contractually provided grievance procedures to
avoid renmedial action by the District is not only groundl ess, but dangerous in
the inplications for enployees wishing to engage in protected, concerted
activity." More specifically, the Conplainant contends that Parks' and
Gregor's testinony that "both were shocked to learn of Gegor's placenent on
additional TPE" is unrebutted. There can be, then, no question that G egor was
sonehow plotting to avoid the inplications of an adverse eval uation, according
to Conpl ai nants. Nor is there other credible evidence to support the
Respondent's assertion, the Conplainants contend. The Conpl ai nants note that
at the time of the filing of the grievance, Gegor's evaluation was ongoing,
and was proceeding on a positive note. Beyond this, the Conplai nant chal |l enges
the inplications of the Respondent's line of argument. The Conpl ai nant states
those inplications thus:

(S)ince it is theoretically possible for a conpl ai nant
to use the statutory protection of concerted activity
as a shield against a district's legitimte concerns,
such activity should be held to a higher standard of
scrutiny than other actions the enpl oyee night take.

Acceptance of this theory would, according to Conplainants, "contravene the
| egislature's very purpose in declaring concerted activity "protected" in the
first place."

The Conpl ai nants conclude that violations of Secs. 111.70(3)(a)l and 3,
Stats., have been proven.

The Respondent's Reply Bri ef

The Respondent challenges "several msleading factual recitations and
arguments” from the Conplainants' brief. Initially, the Respondent contends
that the Conplainants have restricted their argunents to a derivative violation
of Sec. 111.70(3)(a)l, Stats., since they "argue only that the District
violated sec. 111.70(3)(a)3, Stats.
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The Respondent then contends that Conplainants' discussion of the
February, 1992, inservice is "(n)isleading." Specifically, the Respondent
notes that Conplainants focus only on Gegor's perception that Oppor had
singled him out, wthout noting that Oppor did not have direct supervisory
authority over the other teachers who were not paying attention to the speaker.
The result, according to the Respondent, is an inaccurate focus on Gegor's
"almost irrational resistance to Ms. Qppor's efforts to resolve the matter in
an efficient and constructive manner."

The Respondent then chal l enges the Conpl ai nants' analysis of the March 6,
1992, neeting. That neeting, according to the Respondent, "was a step one
grievance neeting regarding the February 26, 1992 note." Fromthis it follows,
according to the Respondent, that Oppor's placenent of the February 26, 1992,
note in Gregor's personnel file cannot have been "retaliation for attending the
nmeeting with a union representative," but was sinply "naking a formal record of
the interaction between herself and M. Gegor at step one of the grievance
procedure." That the Association withdrew the grievance heightens, the
Respondent argues, the weakness in Conplainants' assunption that Qppor
retaliated against Gegor for filing the grievance.

Beyond this, the Respondent contends that the decision to place Gegor on
a second year of TPE was not made in the sumrer, 1992, neeting between Cppor
and Heckman. The Respondent further contends that the TPE eval uation covers
both classroom and non-cl assroom conduct. The Respondent's final main |ine of
argument is that "Ms. Oppor was justified in believing that M. Gegor needed
to inprove as a Central School staff nenber,” and that her professional
judgenment "should not be second-guessed on the basis of the flinmsy record
here." The Respondent concludes that the conplaint nust be dism ssed.

DI SCUSSI ON

d

The conplaint alleges District violations of Secs. 111.70(3)(a)l and 3
) (@) 3,

(a)
St at s. The Conpl ai nants have focused their argunents on Sec. 111.70(3
Stats.

Sec. 111.70(3)(a)3, Stats., makes it a prohibited practice for a
nmuni ci pal enployer to "encourage or discourage a nenbership in any |abor
organi zation by discrimnation in regard to . . . tenure or other terms or
conditions of enploynent." To prove a violation of this section the
Conpl ai nants must, by a clear and satisfactory preponderance of the evidence,
2/ establish that: (1) Gegor was engaged in activity protected by Sec.
111.70(2), Stats.; (2) the

2/ See Sec. 111.07(3), Stats., nade applicable by the operation of Sec.
111.70(4) (a), Stats.
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District was aware of this activity; (3) the District was hostile to the
activity; and (4) the District acted, at least in part, based upon its
hostility to Gregor's exercise of protected activity. 3/

In this case, the parties agree that the third and fourth elenents of
proof are at issue. More specifically, the parties dispute whether CQppor, by
filing the February 26, 1992, note with Heckman and by placing Gegor on a
second year of TPE, retaliated agai nst Gregor.

Wiile the evidence wll support a conclusion that Oppor and G egor
experienced a personality clash, the evidence does not indicate this clash has
Sec. 111.70(3)(a)3, Stats., inplications. The personality clash between G egor
and Oppor is evident throughout the evaluation process. Oppor acknow edged
this conflict, and noted the stress between them convinced her to allow G egor
a choice of evaluators for his second year of TPE. The issue for determination
is whether this personal clash has |abor |law inplications.

As the Conplainants note, the presence of aninus proscribed by Sec.
111.70(3)(a)3, Stats., nust be inferred from the circunstances. The sanme is
true of the absence of such aninus. In this case, it is noteworthy that there
is no apparent gain to the District from the retaliation the Conplainants
al | ege. Gregor was on the report card commttee, but there is no persuasive
evidence he was a key player in it, or that by silencing him the D strict

sonehow gai ned | everage on other teachers. Fully crediting Gegor's view of
the conmttee means the District was going to inplement its pilot program
wi thout regard to teacher input. |f the outcone was never in doubt, it is not

apparent what the District had to gain by silencing him Nor is there any
apparent gain to the District fromretaliating for his filing of a grievance.
Qppor's decision to file her February 26, 1992, nenmp with Heckman, if anything,
provoked the further processing of the grievance. In no neani ngful sense did
it serve any District interest to silence Gegor or the Association. Beyond
this, Oppor inposed the second year of TPE after the Association had dropped
the grievance, and had alerted the District to the fact that further adverse
action toward Gregor could produce further litigation. Any retaliation at this
poi nt woul d have been gratuitous and provocati ve.

More significantly, the District's conduct is irreconcilable to an effort
to silence Gegor. None of the acts of retaliation the Conplainants point to
effectively conditioned a favorable enploynent outcone on his adopting
Adm nistration views or effectively conditioned an adverse enploynent outcone
on his stating anti-administration views. In the formative and summative
eval uation reports, Qppor encouraged Gregor's involvenent in the report card
and other commttees. At nost, the coercion involved was to conpel Gegor to
adopt a nore "can do" approach. Any coercion from such coments was, at nost,
obl i que. Wiile the Conplainants assert that the District enployed subtle
coercion, the subtlety involved is too great to be persuasively considered
evidence of retaliation. The unpersuasively subtle nature of the coercion runs
t hroughout the evaluation process. Qppor was unwilling to affirm and Heckman
expressly denied, that the February 26, 1992, note was disciplinary.
Throughout the formative eval uation process, both preceding and follow ng the
February inservice, Qppor's coments consistently conbined praise with specific
suggestions for inprovenent. The sunmmative evaluation report is itself hard to
view as adverse in tone. The District, in its brief, notes that Cppor had
not ed enough "Needs | nprovenent" categories to place Gegor in a "significantly

3/ The "in-part" test was applied by the Wsconsin Suprene Court to MERA
cases in Miskego-Norway C. S.J.S.D. No. 9 v. WRB, 35 Ws.2d 540 (1967)
and is discussed at Tength in Enploynent Relations Dept. v. WERC
122 Ws.2d 132 (1985).
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bel ow di strict standards" evaluation category. Qppor hersel f, however, refused
to so characterize his evaluation, as reflected in her Septenber 23, 1992,
letter. It is inmpossible to divine an effort in this process to "set up"
Gregor for adverse enploynent action such as discipline or non-renewal .

Nor does evidence of Qppor's or Gegor's enploynent history support a
conclusion that Cppor was hostile to Gregor's concerted activity. VWhile the
worth of past conduct as a guide to present or future conduct is problenmatic,
the Commi ssion has |ooked to such evidence in determning the existence of
ani mus proscribed by Sec. 111.70(3)(a)3, Stats. 4/ Qppor is a past President
of a WEAG-represented |local. This does not mean she is incapable of anti-union
ani mus, but does underscore that she should not be viewed as conming into her
position with such a bias. On the other hand, G egor has had prior difficulty
in effectively voicing his disagreenents with other staff and adm nistrators.
Such difficulties date fromthe early 1970s and shoul d not be overenphasized.
However, it is not insignificant that he has experienced clashes, which did not
i nvol ve protected activities, simlar to that posed here.

The above points primarily focus on the District's conduct toward G egor.
It is also difficult to reconcile Gegor's course of conduct with the sort of
retaliation sketched by Conplainants. ppor's concern with Gegor's |esson
plans predate his formative and sunmative eval uation. Contrary to
Conpl ainant's assertion that this denonstrates a pretext to hide retaliation,
it would appear both Cppor's and Gegor's conduct has been consistent over
tinme. Qppor's concern with the |esson plans appeared early in her tenure.
Gregor's unwillingness to respond also appeared early in her tenure. In the
1990-91 school vyear, he did not uniformy respond to her requests. At one
point he sinply resubmtted the |lesson plans viewed by Cppor as inadequate.
This set a consistent tone to their relationship. G egor did not respond
favorably to virtually any of the suggestions for inprovenent made by Qppor.
Wiile there are difficult issues of educational policy buried in this process,
such as whether Gegor's structured approach to classroom conduct is nore an
asset than a liability, such substantial issues are buried under an extended
process of |ess issue-based conflict. Gregor's witten response to Qppor's
suggestion that he turn lights on and off to get students' attention turned a
sinpl e suggestion into a safety issue.

Viewed as a whole, the record supports Hecknman's assessnent that G egor
responded to criticism by attacking the evaluator. Tellingly, this attitude
surfaces in Gegor's response to Qppor's February 26, 1992, nenov. Wiile the
Associ ation viewed Qppor's conduct at the March 6, 1992, conference to escal ate
a mnor incident, Gegor's witten response to Gppor's note noved a request to
pay attention during a speech into a grievable instance of discipline. Beyond
this, while Gegor's response can be characterized as concerted activity, it is
apparent Gregor was |less concerned with the welfare of his fellow teachers than

in defending hinself from what he viewed as a personal attack from Cppor. He
was nore than willing to point to other teachers' conduct to excuse his own.
This does not make his conduct unprotected. It underscores, however, that

there is a line between a private personality clash and conduct protected by
Sec. 111.70(3)(a)3, Stats. 5/ In this case, the conflict between Qppor and
Gregor was personal in nature.

In sum the conflict between Oppor and G egor was, by February 26, 1992,

4/ See Monroe Water Departnent and Dale R Neidl, Dec. No. 27015-B (VERC,
4/ 93).

5/ Cf. Cty of LaCrosse et al., Dec. No. 17084-D (WERC, 10/83).
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wel | established and ongoi ng. Her menmo to himand its afternmath focused that
personality conflict nore starkly. Neither the meno nor the District actions
which followed it were, however, based in part on a desire to punish Gegor for
his exercise of concerted activity. It follows that the third and fourth
el ements of proof to a Sec. 111.70(3)(a)3, Stats., violation have not been net.

The Commi ssion has stated the standard governing violations of Sec.
111.70(3)(a)1l, Stats., thus:

Violations of Sec.111.70(3)(a)l, Stats. occur when
enpl oyer conduct has a reasonable tendency to interfere
with, restrain or coerce enployes in the exercise of
their Sec. 111.70(2) rights . . . If after evaluating
the conduct in question under all the circunstances, it
is concluded that the conduct had a reasonabl e tendency
to interfere with the exercise of Sec. 111.70(2)
rights, a violation will be found even if the enployer
did not intend to interfere . . . (E)nployer conduct
whi ch may well have a reasonable tendency to interfere
with enpl oye exercise of Sec. 111.70(2) rights will not
be found violative of Sec. 111.70(3)(a)l1, Stats. if the
enpl oyer has valid reasons for its actions. 6/

Application of this standard poses the nost difficult aspect of this case. As
preface to examination of this aspect, it is necessary to address two points.
The first concerns an Association waiver of the Sec. 111.70(3)(a)l, Stats.,
claim The conplaint alleges District violations of Secs. 111.70(3)(a)1 and 3,
St at s. The sane evidentiary record necessary to pose the derivative
Sec. 111.70(3)(a)l, Stats., violation poses the independent Sec. 111.70(3)(a)l,
Stats., violation. That the Conplainants did not focus on the independent Sec.
111.70(3)(a)1l, Stats., violation in its initial brief poses no basis to find
the wai ver of that argunment sought by the District. The District was aware of,
and forcefully responded to, this allegation in both of its briefs. To find
such a waiver would add an element of fornality to Conm ssion procedure and
practice having no solid support in the Commission's rules or case |aw The
second point concerns Gregor's use of a grievance as a shield. That he could
have filed a grievance to shield hinself from the evaluation process plays no
role in this case. Watever the possible ramfications of this nmay be in the
abstract, it has no factual basis in this record. At the time Gegor filed the
grievance, he had no reason to believe his evaluation put himat risk. There
is no persuasive reason to doubt the good faith of the Association's or
Gregor's advocacy of the grievance.

Qopor's referral of her February 26, 1992, note to Heckman cannot be
considered to violate the standard noted above. Qppor's testinony indicates
she determ ned Borell's presence at the March 6, 1992, neeting added a | evel of
formality to the process requiring the note to be placed in Gegor's personnel
file. Standing alone, this determnation would violate Sec. 111.70(3)(a)l1,
St at s. Such a determination can reasonably be perceived to encourage
i ndi vidual enployes to bargain with administrative personnel, and to punish
those who do not. Beyond this, it poses the dilema noted in the Association's
August 24, 1992, letter by essentially banning the Association from playing any
ot her than an adversarial role in the processing of enploye conplaints.

6/ Cedar Grove-Bel gium Area School District, Dec. 25849-B (WERC, 5/91) at
11-12.
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Qppor's determ nati on does not, however, stand al one. Gregor's witten
response to Qppor's note states that the March 6, 1992 neeting was to be held
"with no penalties as far as time limts." This statement confirmed that the
neeting constituted a formal grievance neeting. Wiile it is not entirely clear
whet her Cppor viewed this neeting in that light prior to the conversation
pronpting Gregor's note, it is clear that Gegor's statement formalized that
the nmeeting was a grievance presentation. Agai nst this background, it is
i npossible to question the reasonabl eness of Qppor's decision to forward the
note to Heckman for placenment in Gegor's personnel file. The matter was bei ng
formal |y processed, and potentially litigated.

Qopor's decision to place Gegor on a second year of TPE is the nore

closely disputed point by the parties. As discussed above, the record will not
support a conclusion that the District intended to retaliate agai nst G egor by
placing him on TPE for the 1992-93 school vyear. The Conpl ai nants have

contended that intent aside, Gregor and Association representatives reasonably
perceived that the District was puni shing G egor.

The Conpl ai nants' argument highlights a tension in the standard noted
above. The final sentence of the standard arguably creates a "valid business
reasons" exception to the "reasonable tendency to interfere" test stated in the

first two sentences. Presumably, "the reasonable tendency to interfere"
standard was established to avoid the chilling effect on the exercise of
enpl oye rights which enployer actions mght have, even if that effect was
uni nt ended. The Commission presumably did not intend that the exception

swal low the rule, and intended that each sentence of the standard be given
effect. Doing so in this case poses problens.
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Although the record denonstrates considerable persuasive force to
Conpl ai nants' contention that the District had |less coercive alternatives to
address Gregor's situation than a second year of TPE, the record will support
the District's assertion that it had valid educational reasons for its action.
More than twenty teachers have been evaluated off cycle during Heckman's
tenure. Conplainants forcefully note that such eval uati ons have been geared to

weaker teachers than G egor. However, the point remains that Gegor was, to
put it mldly, resistant to any suggestion that his classroom or non-classroom
based teaching performance could be enhanced. That Qppor saw a formal

structure as the only effective neans to comunicate her desire to see G egor
i mprove his performance is defensible. That Qppor may not have chosen the nost
supportive option available to her is not a basis upon which a violation of
Sec. 111.70(3)(a)l, Stats., can be grounded. The issue here is not whether the
nost appropriate educational policy choice has been nade. Rather, the issue is
whet her the choice Oppor nade, as a matter of labor law, is illegal. The
record will not support such a concl usion.

To say Qppor chose a valid enploynent option w thout further elaboration
woul d, on the facts posed here, read the "reasonable tendency to interfere"
standard out of existence. Qppor chose not just to put Gregor on a second year
of TPE, but to do so without informing Gegor or the Association of the action
until well after his normal evaluation cycle had been conpleted. She and
Heckman considered this option while Gegor's grievance was being processed,
and she communi cated her decision through a nmeno issued shortly after the
Associ ation dropped Gregor's grievance, stating its continuing concern over his
case. Gregor was inforned of the decision by other teachers, due in part to
his own actions, but primarily due to District inaction. Of-cycle evaluation
is the exception, not the rule in the District, and is perceived by teachers as
a reflection of inadequate teaching. That Heckman and Oppor view the TPE cycle
nore expansively, as a neans to enhance teacher performance was not
conmuni cated to Gregor at any tine before Septenber 14, 1992. At the tinme
Gregor learned of his second year of TPE, then, neither he nor any Association
representative knew of the non-disciplinary bases for doing so. Gegor and the
Associ ation could reasonably have perceived Qppor's undocunented decision as a
hostile response to the conflict surrounding the grievance. The awkwardness of
the setting at the start of the 1992-93 school vyear regarding Gegor's
situation is highlighted by Gegor's Septenber 10, 1993, neeting with Cppor. |
am not convinced that the record supports a conclusion that she snmiled, in a
deneani ng fashion, to Gregor to dismss his concerns over his inclusion on the
1992-93 TPE cycle. I am convinced Gegor perceived her actions thus. | am
al so convinced that Gegor's perception is nore reasonable than it need have
been, due to the timng and nmanner of how Qppor comuni cated her concl usions
with G egor.

The concl usi ons noted above are, however, procedural. In terms of the
standard noted above, the District had valid educational reasons to put G egor
on a second year of TPE By belatedly comunicating those reasons, however,
the District pernmitted Gegor and the Association to reasonably conclude that
there was no articulated basis for Gegor's second year of TPE. Against this
background, Conplainants' perception that Gegor was being punished for his
filing of a grievance was not unreasonable. This perception could reasonably
be expected to chill enploye exercise of protected rights, in violation of Sec.
111.70(3)(a)1, Stats.

This violation is somewhat technical in nature. The renedy ordered above
reflects this. The notice to be posted has been ordered to address any
chilling effect the District's failure to tinmely discuss the second year of TPE
may have had on Association represented enpl oyes. Gegor's nanme is included on
the notice only to address any stignma unnecessarily attaching to his "surprise"
inclusion on the list of teachers undergoing TPE for the 1992-93 school vyear.
The wording of the notice takes at face value testinony that Gegor's second
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year of TPE was inposed to enhance his teaching performance, and not for

di sciplinary reasons. No substantive action has been ordered regarding
Gregor's second year of TPE As noted above, the District had a valid
educational basis for taking that action. Thus, the renedy stated above is

limted to certain effects flowing from how the District inplemented Gegor's
second year of TPE.

No further remedy has been ordered. Conpl ai nants' request for attorney
fees and costs is unpersuasive on this record. The District's defense to the
conpl aint cannot be labelled frivolous in any respect. Thus, no award of fees
and costs is appropriate. 7/

Dat ed at Madi son, Wsconsin, this 4th day of January, 1994.

W SCONSI N EMPLOYMENT RELATI ONS COWM SS| ON

By Ri chard B. MclLaughlin /[/s/
Ri chard B. McLaughlin, Exam ner

7/ See Wsconsin Dells School District, Dec. No. 25997-C (WERC, 8/90).
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